
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 

ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL 

 
will meet on 

 
WEDNESDAY, 17TH MARCH, 2021 

 
At 6.15 pm 

 
by 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS,  ON RBWM YOUTUBE  

 
 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 
COUNCILLORS PHIL HASELER (CHAIRMAN), DAVID CANNON (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
JOHN BOWDEN, GEOFF HILL, DAVID HILTON, NEIL KNOWLES, 
JOSHUA REYNOLDS, AMY TISI AND LEO WALTERS  

 
 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
COUNCILLORS GURPREET BHANGRA, MANDY BRAR, KAREN DAVIES, 
ANDREW JOHNSON, GREG JONES, JULIAN SHARPE, SHAMSUL SHELIM, 
HELEN TAYLOR AND JON DAVEY 

 
 

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: Date Not Specified 
 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310 

 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 

meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  

 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declaration of interest. 

  

5 - 6 
 

3.   MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 17 FEBRUARY AND 3 
MARCH 2021 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 February and 3 March 
2021 to be a true and accurate record. 

  

7 - 12 
 

4.   20/00864/OUT - STATION COURT - HIGH ROAD - COOKHAM - 
MAIDENHEAD - SL6 9JF 
 
PROPOSAL: Outline application for access, appearance, layout and 
scale only to be considered at this stage with all other matters to be 
reserved for the erection of x12 flats. 
RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT 
 
APPLICANT: David Howells 
 
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 24 March 2021 

  

13 - 38 
 

5.   20/03371/OUT - LODGE FARM AND WATER TOWER - ASCOT 
ROAD - HOLYPORT - MAIDENHEAD 
 
PROPOSAL: Outline application for access only to be considered at 
this stage with all other matters to be reserved for the construction of 
x124 dwellings with new access off Holyport Road, change of use of 
agricultural land to community park, open space, two grass football 
pitches, allotments, a community building and ancillary landscaping 
and parking. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Killoran 
 
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 12 March 2021 

  

39 - 80 
 

6.   21/00100/FULL - 42 BISHAM VILLAGE - MARLOW ROAD - BISHAM - 81 - 92 



 

 

MARLOW - SL7 1RR 
 
PROPOSAL: Two storey side extension, new and replacement 
windows, single storey extension and 2 No. new rooflights to existing 
outbuilding following demolition of existing single storey side/rear 
element and detached garage. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Robson 
 
MEMBER CALL-IN: Councillor Mandy Brar 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 16 March 2021 

  

 

7.   21/00274/FULL - FURZE PLATT JUNIOR SCHOOL - OAKEN GROVE 
- MAIDENHEAD - SL6 6HQ 
 
PROPOSAL: Single storey front and side extensions. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT 
 
APPLICANT: The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead 
 
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 5 May 2021 

  

93 - 102 
 

8.   ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS 
 
To note the contents of the report. 

  

103 - 112 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied 
on to a materia
[...]
ot take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 6



ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 17 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), John Bowden, David Cannon (Vice-
Chairman), Geoff Hill, David Hilton, Neil Knowles, Joshua Reynolds, Amy Tisi and 
Leo Walters 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Gurpreet Bhangra, Mandy Brar, Gerry Clark, Shamsul 
Shelim and Donna Stimson 
 
Officers: Neil Allen (Legal), Tony Franklin (Planning), Shilpa Manek (Clerk), Fatima 
Rehman (Host), Jo Richards (Planning), Sian Saadeh (Planning) and Megan 
Summerfield (Legal Trainee) 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Bowden declared a personal interest that he was Chairman of the Eton and 
Windsor Town Partnership and had used the function room at the racecourse before but was 
attending the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Haseler declared a personal interest as he had received an email from an objector 
for item 5. He had acknowledged the email and sent on to the planning team and it had been 
included in the panel report. 
 
Councillor Hilton declared a personal interest for item 7 as this was a major business in his 
ward and would meet regularly meet the director and the registered speaker. Councillor Hilton 
was attending the meeting with an open mind. 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 16 DECEMBER 2020  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 16 December 
2020 be approved as an accurate record. 
 
This was proposed by Councillor Haseler and seconded by Councillor Bowden. 

 
20/01987/FULL - LAND AT AND INCLUDING THE OLD RUINS - ST LEONARDS  
HILL - WINDSOR  
 
A motion was put forward to Approve the application as per the Officers recommendation and 
subject to the conditions in the Panel update report by Councillor Knowles and seconded by 
Councillor Walters. 
 
A named vote was carried out. 
 
 

20/01987/FULL - LAND AT AND INCLUDING THE OLD RUINS - ST LEONARDS HILL - 

WINDSOR (Motion) 

Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

7

Agenda Item 3



Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the application be PERMITTED subject to the 
conditions listed in the Panel Update Report, as per Officers recommendation. 
 

 
20/02689/FULL - LAND WEST OF MAIN FARM BUILDINGS - LOWER MOUNT  
FARM - LONG LANE - COOKHAM - MAIDENHEAD  
 
A motion was put forward to Approve the application as per Officers recommendation and 
subject to the amendment to conditions 4 and 5 to remove the words “unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority”. This was proposed by Councillor Cannon 
and seconded by Councillor Hilton. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

20/02689/FULL - LAND WEST OF MAIN FARM BUILDINGS - LOWER MOUNT FARM - 

LONG LANE - COOKHAM - MAIDENHEAD (Motion) 

Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds Against 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be PERMMITTED as per Officers recommendation and 
subject to the amendment to conditions 4 and 5. 

 
WITHDRAWN - 20/03418/FULL - LAND ADJACENT TO THE DRAWERY –  
WINDSOR GREAT PARK - WINDSOR  
 
ITEM WITHDRAWN 

 
20/02720/FULL - RESEVOIR ASCOT RACECOURSE - WINKFIELD ROAD ASCOT  
TO PUMPING STATION WEST OF THE POND WATERSPLASH LANE ASCOT  
 
A motion was proposed to refuse the application as per Officers recommendation. This was 
proposed by Councillor Hill and seconded by Councillor Knowles. 
 

8



A second motion was proposed to approve the application, contrary to Officers 
recommendation. This was proposed by Councillor Bowden. This was not seconded. This 
motion fell. 
 
A third motion was proposed to defer the application for more information that was required by 
Officers. This was proposed by Councillor Hilton and was seconded by Councillor Walters. 
 
Councillor Knowles withdrew his motion to second the first proposal. Motion one fell. 
 
Motion one and two, both fell away. 
 
A named vote was taken for motion three, to defer the application until further information had 
been received. 
 

20/02720/FULL - RESEVOIR ASCOT RACECOURSE - WINKFIELD ROAD ASCOT to 

PUMPING STATION WEST OF THE POND WATERSPLASH LANE ASCOT (Motion) 

Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the application be DEFERRED to obtain further 
information. 

 
ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS  
 
Members noted the contents of the reports. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 6.25 pm, finished at 8.30 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 3 MARCH 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), David Cannon (Vice-Chairman), 
John Bowden, David Hilton, Neil Knowles, Joshua Reynolds, Helen Taylor, Amy Tisi 
and Leo Walters 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Christine Bateson, Councillor Mandy Brar, Councillor 
Gerry Clark, Councillor David Coppinger, Councillor Karen Davies, Councillor 
Shamsul Shelim, Councillor Gurch Singh and Councillor Donna Stimson 
 
Officers: Tim Chapman, Rachel Lucas, Shilpa Manek, Fatima Rehman, Barbara 
Richardson, Sian Saadeh, Duncan Sharkey and Adrien Waite 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hill. Councillor Taylor was substituting. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Hilton declared an interest that he had welcomed the proposal in the budget 
proposal, as Cabinet member for Finance and Ascot. Councillor Hilton was attending the 
meeting with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Taylor declared a personal interest as she knew one of the objectors sons from a 
previous borough festival. Councillor Taylor had also attended a meeting at Smokeys 
nightclub with other councillors regarding the Maidenhead Regeneration, but had no further 
involvement after that meeting and was attending the meeting with an open mind. 

 
20/01251/OUT - SITE KNOWN AS NICHOLSON QUARTER BOUND BY HIGH  
STREET AND BROADWAY - MAIDENHEAD  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Bowden for Officers recommendation as per 
the second panel update report. This was seconded by Councillor Cannon. This was 
to delegate authority to the Head of Planning to: 
 

 grant planning permission subject to the conditions listed in Section 4 of the 
panel update report and subject to the completion of a legal agreement to 
secure the affordable housing review mechanism and other infrastructure set 
out in section 10 of the main report. 
 

 refuse planning permission if a legal agreement to secure the affordable 
housing review mechanism and other infrastructure set out in section 10 of the 
main report has not been completed by 3rd  June 2021 for the reason that the 
application would not secure the provision of affordable housing from the 
scheme nor provision of other infrastructure necessary to offset the impact of 
the development. 

 

A named vote was taken. 
 
 
 

11



20/01251/OUT - SITE KNOWN AS NICHOLSON QUARTER BOUND BY HIGH STREET 
AND BROADWAY - MAIDENHEAD (Motion) 

Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Helen Taylor For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the delegated authority was granted to the 
Head of Planning to approve the application subject to conditions or legal 
agreement, and delegated powers to refuse planning permission if a legal 
agreement to secure the affordable housing review mechanism and other 
infrastructure set out in section 10 of the main report has not been completed 
by 3rd June 2021. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 8.20 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

12



   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
17 March 2021          Item:  1 

Application 
No.: 

20/00864/OUT 

Location: Station Court  High Road Cookham Maidenhead SL6 9JF 
Proposal: Outline application for access, appearance, layout and scale only to be considered 

at this stage with all other matters to be reserved for the erection of x12 flats. 
Applicant: David Howells 
Agent: Not Applicable 
Parish/Ward: Cookham Parish/Bisham And Cookham 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Antonia Liu on 01628 796034 or at 
antonia.liu@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The application is for outline permission for the erection of a new block of 12 residential flats and 

associated devel
[...]
application was advertised in the 
16

https://www.rbwm.gov.uk/home/planning/planning-policy/emerging-plans-and-policies
https://www.rbwm.gov.uk/home/planning/planning-policy/planning-guidance


   

Local Press on 16 April 2020. Re-consultation was undertaken on the first set of amended plans 
on 11 December 2020. Re-consultation was not undertaken on the second set of amended plans 
as the amendments are minor.  

 
 1 letter was received neither supporting or objecting to the proposal, but commenting that the 

submitted Planning, Design and Access Statement states that there is only one train per hour, 
which is incorrect, and the trains run twice per hour. 

 
39 letters were received objecting to the application, including from Cookham Parish Council and 
the Cookham Society (3 letters taken as 1 representation). There are a number of letters received 
in which the author has indicated that they had previously sent in objections and wished to reiterate 
their concerns. Any additional material planning considerations have been noted but these letters 
have not been counted as a separate objection. In general, there appears to be no objection in 
principle to redevelopment of the site to residential however the following concerns have been 
raised (summarised below): 

 

Comment Where in the report this is considered 

Overdevelopment of the site due to mass and scale 
of building, amount of associated development and 
lack of soft landscaping. 

Section ii 

Scale and type of development is overly dominant 
and out of keeping with the character of the area.  

Section ii 

Concerns over highway safety due to location on 
dangerous bend in the road, inadequate access, and 
increase in traffic generation  

Section iv 

Insufficient on-site parking and turning provision.  Section iv 

Loss of light, overlooking and visual intrusion to 
neighbouring houses, and increase in noise from 
intensification of the site to the detriment of 
neighbouring amenity. 

Sectio
[...]
 incompatible and cause damage to the character of 
the area would be resisted and, while paragraph 118 of the NPPF states that substantial weight 
should be given to the value of using suitable brownfield land within settlements for homes, 
paragraph 122 of the NPPF states that making efficient use of land should take into account the 
desirability of maintaining an area’s prevailing character and setting and the importance of securing 
well-designed places.   

 
 Design Policies  
 
9.9  In addition to Local Plan policy H11, which requires a compatible scale or density of new 

development with the character of the area, Local Plan policy H10 requires new development to 
display a high standard of design and where possible to enhance the existing environment, and 
policy DG1 states that harm should not be caused to the character of the surrounding area. As a 
material consideration, paragraphs 124 and 130 of the NPPF advise that high quality buildings and 
places is fundamental to what planning should achieve and permission should be refused for 
development of poor design that fails to take the opportunity for improving the character and quality 
of the area and the way it functions. 

 
9.10 The Council’s Borough Wide Design Guide SPD, which supports the aims and objectives of the 

above policies, sets out the over-arching specific design considerations for all scales and types of 
development from strategic design principles to detailed matters. In relation to the established 
character, the Cookham Village Design Statement (VDS) SPD identifies the key characteristics 
and provides detailed guidance on how to achieve compatibility. 

 
 Identified Character of the Area 
 
9.11 With reference to the Cookham VDS SPD, the site forms part of the ‘Cookham Rise and Station 

Hill Area’ in the sub-area of ‘High Road’. The Cookham VDS SPD sets out that the ‘Cookham Rise 
and Station Hill Area’ have a degree of urbanisation with a more compact housing pattern that 
ty
[...]
ion 
No.: 

20/03371/OUT 

Location: Lodge Farm And Water Tower Ascot Road Holyport Maidenhead   
Proposal: Outline application for access only to be considered at this stage with all 

other matters to be reserved for the construction of x124 dwellings with 
new access off Holyport Road, change of use of agricultural land to 
community park, open space, two grass football pitches, allotments, a 
community building and ancillary landscaping and parking. 

Applicant: Mr Killoran 
Agent: Mr Nicholas Cobbold 
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Bray 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Jo Richards on 01628 
682955 or at jo.richards@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Outline planning permission is sought, with all matters reserved apart from the means 

of access, for a development comprising 124 dwellings, a new access off Holyport 
Road, the change of use of agricultural land to a community park, open space, two 
grass football pitches, allotments, a new community building (to replace an existing 
agricultural building) and ancillary landscaping and parking. 
 

1.2 This application follows a similar scheme, ref: 17/03857/FULL,  for 150 dwellings, 
together with the change of use of agricultural land to a community park, open space, 
two full-sized grass football pitches, allotments, the construction of an on-site doctor’s 
surgery (added during the course of the application) and the change of use of an 
existing agricultural building to a community building, ancillary landscaping and 
parking. This application, which the Council would have refused, was appealed 
against non-determination and the appeal was subsequently dismissed. The two main 
grounds for dismissing the appeal were i) inappropriate development in the Green Belt 
and additional Green Belt harm in the form of impact on openness, conflict with 
purposes and impact on the rural, spacious and undeveloped character of the area; 
and ii) harm to the setting of Holyport Village Conservation Ar
[...]
raph 165 of the NPPF. 

 
  
 
 

78



Appendix 1 

Location Plan 

 

 

 

  

79



Indicative Masterplan 

 

80



 

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
 
17 March 2021         Item:  3 

Application 
No.: 

21/00100/FULL 

Location: 42 Bisham Village Marlow Road Bisham Marlow SL7 1RR  
Proposal: Two storey side extension, new and replacement windows, single storey 

extension and 2 No. new rooflights to existing outbuilding following 
demolition of existing single storey side/rear element and detached 
garage. 

Applicant: Mr Robson 
Agent: Mr Sam Gardner 
Parish/Ward: Bisham Parish/Bisham And Cookham 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Sheila Bowen on 01628 
796061 or at sheila.bowen@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
  
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This application is for a two storey side extension following demolition of an existing 

single storey side/rear element and new and replacement windows, and a single 
storey extension and 2 No. new roof-lights to an existing outbuilding following 
demolition of an existing detached garage.  The site lies in the Green Belt, and the 
proposed house extension, having taken account of the demolition of the existing 
single storey elements, would be disproportionate to the size of the original dwelling, 
and would therefore amount to inappropriate development in the Green Belt. 

 

It is recommended the Panel refuses planning permission for the following summarised 
reasons (the full reasons are identified in Section 12 of this report): 

1. The proposed extension to the house would be disproportionate to the size of the 
original dwelling, and would therefore be inappropriate development in the Green 
Belt and would impact on the openness of the Green Belt, which must be afforded 
substantial weight.  No very special circumstances are apparent to outweigh the 
harm to the Green Belt.  The proposal is contrary to Policies GB1 and GB4 of the 
Local Plan and Par
[...]
t would outweigh 
this harm to the Green Belt.  The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies GB1 and 
GB4 of the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan (Incorporating 
Alterations Adopted June 2003), and Paragraphs 143 - 145 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

87

https://www.rbwm.gov.uk/home/planning/find-planning-application


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix A 

89



 

Existing site plan 

 

Proposed site plan 

 

Appendix B 

90



 

 

Existing plans and elevations 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix C 

91



 

 

 

Proposed plans and elevations 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix D 

 

92



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
17 March 2021         Item:  4 

Application 
No.: 

21/00274/FULL 

Location: Furze Platt Junior School  Oaken Grove Maidenhead SL6 6HQ 
Proposal: Single storey front and side extensions. 
Applicant: The  Royal Borough of Windsor And Maidenhead 
Agent: Paul Ansell 
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Furze Platt 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Sheila Bowen on 01628 
796061 or at sheila.bowen@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This application is for two small extensions, one to the infant’s school and one to the 

junior school.  They are to provide teaching areas for children with special needs.  
The extensions would be self-contained within the site and would not harm the 
appearance of the schools, nor the character of the area.  There would ultimately be 
10 extra pupils and 5 extra members of staff.  

 

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 12 of this report. 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to 
determine the application in the way recommended as it is major development; such 
[...]
nd appearance of the area, so as to 
amount to very special circumstances necessary to justify the proposal.  
 

 

110



   

Appeal Ref.: 21/60014/COND Planning Ref.: 20/00484/TPO PIns Ref.: APP/TPO/T0355/
8253 

Appellant: Mr Robert Kelly 2 The Bryher Maidenhead SL6 4GZ 

Decision Type: Delegated Officer Recommendation: Partial 
Refusal/Partial 
Approval 

Description: (T2) - Horse Chestnut  Reduce upper section of decayed subsidiary stems overhanging the 
public alleyway back to solid wood. This equates to the removal of 3 to 4m of branch material. 
(T3) - Horse Chestnut - Crown reduce by 2m back to established reduction points within the 
upper canopy of the tree, leaving a final height of 16.5m and width of 6.5m.(T4) - Lime - Crown 
reduce by 3m back to established reduction points within the upper canopy of the tree, leaving 
a final height of 17.5m and width of 9.5m.(T5) - Horse Chestnut - Crown reduce by 2m back 
to established reduction points within the upper canopy of the tree, leaving a final height of 
16m and width of 6.5m.   

Location: 2 The Bryher Maidenhead SL6 4GZ  

Appeal Decision: Withdrawn Decision Date: 24 February 2021 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

111



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf
	Insert from: "APRIL 2017_Govt access and declarations of interest.pdf"
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf


	3 MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 17 FEBRUARY and 3 MARCH 2021
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4 20/00864/OUT - STATION COURT - HIGH ROAD - COOKHAM - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 9JF
	6. DEVELOPMENT PLAN
	20-00864 Appendices

	5 20/03371/OUT - LODGE FARM AND WATER TOWER - ASCOT ROAD - HOLYPORT - MAIDENHEAD
	6. DEVELOPMENT PLAN
	i. Background

	20-03371 Appendices

	6 21/00100/FULL - 42 BISHAM VILLAGE - MARLOW ROAD - BISHAM - MARLOW - SL7 1RR
	6. DEVELOPMENT PLAN
	Green Belt

	21-00100 Appendices

	7 21/00274/FULL - FURZE PLATT JUNIOR SCHOOL - OAKEN GROVE - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 6HQ
	6. DEVELOPMENT PLAN
	21-00274 Appendices

	8 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS



Minutes of the meeting


ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 17 MARCH 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), David Cannon (Vice-Chairman), 
John Bowden, Geoff Hill, David Hilton, Neil Knowles, Joshua Reynolds, Amy Tisi and 
Leo Walters 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Mandy Brar, Gerry Clark, Sayonara Luxton, Samantha 
Rayner, Shamsul Shelim, Gurch Singh and Simon Werner 
 
Officers: Neil Allen, Tony Franklin, Antonia Liu, Shilpa Manek, Jo Richards and Sian 
Saadeh 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies of absence were received. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 17 FEBRUARY AND 3 MARCH 2021  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meetings held on 17 February and 
3 March 2021 were a true and accurate record. 
 
This was proposed by Councillor Hill and seconded by Councillor Hilton. 

 
20/00864/OUT - STATION COURT - HIGH ROAD - COOKHAM - MAIDENHEAD –  
SL6 9JF  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to refuse the application, contrary to Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Hill. The reasons for the motion were that 
the proposed development, because of its height, scale, bulk, mass and design, would 
represent poor quality design. Therefore, the proposal would be out of keeping with the 
character of the surrounding area and would appear incongruous in the street scene. This is 
contrary to saved Policies DG1 and H11 of the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead 
Local Plan 1999 (Incorporating Alterations Adopted in June 2003), Guidance G6.1 of the 
Cookham Village Design Statement Supplementary Planning Guidance (2013) and 
paragraphs 122(d) and 127(a and c) of the National Planning Policy Framework (2019). 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

20/00864/OUT - STATION COURT - HIGH ROAD - COOKHAM - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 9JF 
(Motion) 
Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 



Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the application be REFUSED contrary to Officers 
recommendation for the reasons above. 

 
20/03371/OUT - LODGE FARM AND WATER TOWER - ASCOT ROAD - HOLYPORT  
- MAIDENHEAD  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to refuse the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Knowles. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

20/03371/OUT - LODGE FARM AND WATER TOWER - ASCOT ROAD - HOLYPORT - 
MAIDENHEAD (Motion) 
Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the application be REFUSED as per Officers 
recommendation and reasons 1-7 in the panel report. 

 
21/00100/FULL - 42 BISHAM VILLAGE - MARLOW ROAD - BISHAM - MARLOW –  
SL7 1RR  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Knowles to refuse the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Hilton. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

21/00100/FULL - 42 BISHAM VILLAGE - MARLOW ROAD - BISHAM - MARLOW - SL7 
1RR (Motion) 
Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds Against 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
 
RESOLVED: that the application be REFUSED as per Officers recommendation. 

 



21/00274/FULL - FURZE PLATT JUNIOR SCHOOL - OAKEN GROVE –  
MAIDENHEAD - SL6 6HQ  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Hilton to approve the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Tisi. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

21/00274/FULL - FURZE PLATT JUNIOR SCHOOL - OAKEN GROVE - MAIDENHEAD - 
SL6 6HQ (Motion) 

Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the application be PERMITTED as per Officers 
recommendation. 

 
ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS  
 
These were noted by the Panel. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 9.00 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


